
DAServer Manager User’s Guide
Last Revision: 11/1/06

Invensys Systems, Inc.



All rights reserved. No part of this documentation shall be reproduced, stored in a 
retrieval system, or transmitted by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, 
recording, or otherwise, without the prior written permission of Invensys Systems, 
Inc. No copyright or patent liability is assumed with respect to the use of the 
information contained herein. Although every precaution has been taken in the 
preparation of this documentation, the publisher and the author assume no 
responsibility for errors or omissions. Neither is any liability assumed for damages 
resulting from the use of the information contained herein.

The information in this documentation is subject to change without notice and does 
not represent a commitment on the part of Invensys Systems, Inc. The software 
described in this documentation is furnished under a license or nondisclosure 
agreement. This software may be used or copied only in accordance with the terms of 
these agreements.

© 2002, 2003,2006 Invensys Systems, Inc. All Rights Reserved.

Invensys Systems, Inc.
26561 Rancho Parkway South
Lake Forest, CA 92630 U.S.A.
(949) 727-3200

http://www.wonderware.com

Trademarks

All terms mentioned in this documentation that are known to be trademarks or 
service marks have been appropriately capitalized. Invensys Systems, Inc. cannot 
attest to the accuracy of this information. Use of a term in this documentation should 
not be regarded as affecting the validity of any trademark or service mark.

Alarm Logger, ActiveFactory, ArchestrA, Avantis, DBDump, DBLoad, DT Analyst, 
FactoryFocus, FactoryOffice, FactorySuite, FactorySuite A2, InBatch, InControl, 
IndustrialRAD, IndustrialSQL Server, InTouch, MaintenanceSuite, MuniSuite, QI 
Analyst, SCADAlarm, SCADASuite, SuiteLink, SuiteVoyager, WindowMaker, 
WindowViewer, Wonderware, and Wonderware Logger are trademarks of Invensys 
plc, its subsidiaries and affiliates. All other brands may be trademarks of their 
respective owners.

http://www.wonderware.com


Contents 3

Contents

 Before You Begin.................................................... 5

About This Book............................................................................................ 5

 DAServer Manager ................................................. 7
Overview........................................................................................................ 7
Common Components ................................................................................... 8

Tree Pane.................................................................................................... 8
Details Pane................................................................................................ 9
Standard Features ....................................................................................... 9
Examples .................................................................................................. 10

Activation/Deactivation/Service Component .............................................. 11
License Status .............................................................................................. 12
Enable/Disable Hierarchy Node Component............................................... 12
Reset Hierarchy Node Component .............................................................. 13
Delete Hierarchy Node Component............................................................. 13
Rename Hierarchy Node Component .......................................................... 14
Configuration Component ........................................................................... 14

Common Device Groups.......................................................................... 18
Importing/Exporting Device Items........................................................... 18
Configuration Context Menus.................................................................. 19
Hot Configuration .................................................................................... 20

Diagnostics Component ............................................................................... 20
Client Groups Diagnostic Root ................................................................ 22
Structure Diagnostic Root ........................................................................ 23
Transactions Diagnostic Root .................................................................. 24
Statistics Diagnostic root.......................................................................... 25
Messages Diagnostic Root ....................................................................... 26
Device Groups Diagnostic Root............................................................... 27
R/W Items in Diagnostics ........................................................................ 28
Time Zone Format.................................................................................... 29
OPC Quality Flags ................................................................................... 29

 Index ...................................................................... 35



4 Contents



Before You Begin 5
Before You Begin

About This Book
This book describes the user interface and functions of the DAServer Manager. 
This book is organized in the following fashion:

• Table of Contents

• DAServer Manager: contains instructions for understanding the user interface 
and using the DAServer Manager.

• Index

You can view this document online or you can print it, in part or whole, by using the 
Adobe Acrobat Reader’s print facility.



6 Before You Begin



DAServer Manager 7
C H A P T E R  1

DAServer Manager

This documentation describes the runtime Configuration, Diagnostics, and 
Activation/Deactivation aspects of a Data Access Server (DAServer). These 
aspects of any DAServer are maintained through the generic component called 
the DAServer Manager.

Contents
• Overview

• Common Components

• Activation/Deactivation/Service Component

• License Status

• Enable/Disable Hierarchy Node Component

• Reset Hierarchy Node Component

• Delete Hierarchy Node Component

• Rename Hierarchy Node Component

• Configuration Component

• Diagnostics Component

Overview
The DAServer Manager is a part of the System Management Console (SMC) 
suite of utilities. It enables the configuration, diagnosis and activation/ 
deactivation of a local DAServer located on the same platform as the 
DAServer Manager, or a remote DAServer located on a different platform as 
the DAServer Manager.

Important!  Multiple instances of the DAServer Manager can be opened at 
the same time. Only the first instance can be used to create device hierarchies 
and configure DAServers. In all other instances of the DAServer Manager, 
hierarchy and configuration settings are set to read-only.

Servers developed with the Data Access Server Toolkit can be used as 
standalones or with ArchestrA™-based products. Either way, they are viewed 
and configured in the DAServer Manager.



8 Chapter 1
This document describes the DAServer Manager utility. This description is 
divided into six major sections: Common Components, the Activation/ 
Deactivation/Service Component, the Enable/Disable Hierarchy Node 
Component, the Reset Hierarchy Node component, the Configuration 
Component, and the Diagnostics Component. Each section contains 
descriptions of its user interface elements.

Note  The DAServer Manager user interface may look different when 
installed on different versions of Microsoft® Windows®. Also, the version of 
MMC installed on your computer may affect the content and behavior of the 
user interface.

Common Components
This section presents the basics of the MMC user interface, which are common 
to all three aspects of the DAServer Manager. MMC is a Windows Explorer-
like user interface that consists of two panes (the Tree pane on the left and the 
Details pane on the right) and standard menu and toolbar features. See the 
examples in Figures 1 and 2. For more information about the MMC in general, 
refer to the MMC’s help file, MMC.CHM, typically located in the 
\\WINNT\Help folder.

Tree Pane
The Tree pane is a hierarchical structure that displays the items available in a 
snap-in. On the top end of the hierarchy is the snap-in root, the DAServer 
Manager, which is a container to which items are added.

Immediately under the DAServer Manager, the hierarchy contains two items, 
Default Group and Remote Network. 

Default Group can be expanded to list all PC nodes on the local domain, 
beginning with Local, the PC on which the DAServer Manager snap-in is 
running. 

Remote Network similarly can be expanded to list all PC nodes under the 
various available network protocols shared on a remote network (for example, 
Microsoft Windows Network). Each PC node is itself a container if one or 
more DAServers are running on that node.

Throughout this document, Local is used for example purposes. All of the 
snap-in functionality described is the same no matter whether the DAServer 
Manager and any DAServers are located on local or remote nodes and no 
matter whether they are both located on the same node.

On the other end of the Tree hierarchy are leafs. These items are not containers.



DAServer Manager 9
Details Pane
When you select a container item in the Tree pane, the Details pane displays 
the hierarchy contained by that item. When you select a leaf, the Details pane 
displays information about and functions pertaining to that leaf. As you click 
different leafs in the Tree pane, the information in the Details pane changes. 
The Details pane can display many types of information including HTML 
pages, ActiveX faceplate components, tables, and columns.

Standard Features
Each MMC snap-in has its own menu and toolbar, separate from those of the 
main MMC window. The DAServer Manager adds the following five 
commands to the user interface:

• The Activate Server/Deactivate Server command on the Action menu. 
This toggle command allows you to activate the selected DAServer if it is 
currently deactivated, and vice versa. See Activation/Deactivation/Service 
Component on page 11

• The Configure as Service command on the Action menu. This command 
allows you to change the way the DAServer is started. See 
Activation/Deactivation/Service Component on page 11 for more 
information about this setting.

• The Time Zone command on the View menu. This command allows you 
to change the time zone reference for the DAServer. See Time Zone 
Format on page 29 for more information about this function.

• The Reset command on the Action menu. This command allows you to 
reset the configured parameter values at the given hierarchy node and its 
child nodes at runtime. See Reset Hierarchy Node Component on page 13.

• The Enable and Disable commands on the Action menu. This toggle 
command allows you to enable the selected DAServer hierarchy node if it 
is currently disabled, and vice versa. See Enable/Disable Hierarchy Node 
Component on page 12.

The DAServer Manager components added to the MMC user interface help 
you perform configuration, diagnostic, and activation tasks. Also, right-
clicking on any container or leaf item displays a menu with similar tasks. Each 
DAServer may display different features, depending on the DAServer design 
implemented by the DAServer developer.



10 Chapter 1
Examples
The image in Figure 1 shows the DAServer ArchestrA.DASOME5C.1 
installed on a PC node, in this case the local PC. The icon displayed next to the 
DAServer name indicates that the DAServer is inactive. As indicated, inactive 
DAServers contain only Configuration branch nodes.

Figure 1. Inactive DAServer

The image in Figure 2 shows the same ArchestrA.DASOME5C.1 DAServer in 
an active state. The icon next to the DAServer name indicates this condition. 
When expanded as shown, an active DAServer contains both Configuration 
and Diagnostics branch nodes.

Figure 2. Active DAServer



DAServer Manager 11
Activation/Deactivation/Service Component
A DAServer can be in four basic states: Activated, Deactivated, Running as a 
Service, and Running Not as a Service. These are indicated by the following 
icons associated with any DAServer shown under the DAServer Manager:

To activate a DAServer, first select it in the node tree and then click Activate 
Server on the Action menu. To deactivate it, select it and then click Deactivate 
Server on the Action menu. The same action can be performed with the 

Activate Server and Deactivate Server  icons on the toolbar.

When activated, a DAServer provides the communication capabilities 
expected by a client. When deactivated, a DAServer ceases to communicate.

A service is a program, routine, or process that performs a specific function to 
support other programs, typically at a low (close to the hardware) level. A 
service runs whether or not someone is logged on to the computer.

To activate a DAServer that is currently deactivated, right-click on the 
DAServer name or its icon and select the Activate Server command from the 
context menu. The opposite (Deactivate Server command) is valid for an active 
DAServer. If a DAServer is activated as a service, it cannot be activated as a 
non-service.

Note  The Deactivate Server command is not available if the DAServer is 
invoked inproc by another OPC client.

A DAServer can be set to run as a service only when it is in deactivated state. 
Otherwise, context menu commands for running as a service are unavailable. If 
the DAServer is currently in activated state, the Configure as Service 
command mentioned below is unavailable.

To configure a DAServer as a service, right-click on the DAServer name or its 
icon in the DAServer Manager, and point to the Configure as Service 
command on the context menu. From the submenu, select either the Auto 
Service or Manual Service command. Configuring a DAServer in the Auto 
Service state automatically runs the DAServer as a service when the PC is 
booted. Manual Service requires that you or a client run the DAServer after the 
PC is booted.

DAServer in ACTIVE state, running NOT as a service

DAServer in DEACTIVATED state, NOT as a service

DAServer in ACTIVE state, running as a service

DAServer in DEACTIVATED state, as a service



12 Chapter 1
To configure a DAServer to run not as a service, select the Not a Service 
command. When configured this way, the DAServer will not connect via DDE. 
The checkmark on the context menu indicates the current configuration.

Activation/deactivation of a DAServer running as a service is allowed if it is 
configured for either Manual or Auto Service. When the state of a DAServer is 
changed, the icon associated with it changes to reflect its new state.

The remainder of the context menu commands for DAServer hierarchy nodes 
in the DAServer Manager are standard for Windows or the Microsoft 
Management Console (MMC). See MMC help (MMC.CHM) for more 
information.

License Status
The license status of DAServers can be determined by looking at the DAServer 
icon while the DAServer is active. 

• If the license is valid, a certifcate is shown.

• If the license is in Demo mode, a green arrow is shown.

• If the license is not valid, a red arrow is shown.

Enable/Disable Hierarchy Node Component
You can disable and enable hierarchy nodes. Hierarchy nodes can be enabled 
and disabled when the DAServer is active or inactive. The default state of a 
node is enabled.

The DAServer and Configuration nodes, and the nodes between them, cannot 
be disabled. However, nodes that model busses, ports, or bridges can be 
disabled. 

System items remain valid for disabled nodes. All other items have "Out-of 
Service" quality updated to the client. No messages are sent to disabled nodes. 
Write transactions for a disabled node fail immediately with a bad HRESULT.

DAServer in ACTIVE state, running as not a service, license 
valid

DAServer in ACTIVE state, running as not a service, running 
in Demo mode

DAServer in ACTIVE state, running as not a service, license 
not valid



DAServer Manager 13
Disabling a node disables all its child nodes. The tree pane does not show child 
nodes as disabled. When you enable a node, all child nodes are enabled, except 
those nodes you explicitly disabled. Explicitly disabled child nodes remain 
disabled until you enable them.

To enable a disabled node, left click the node name or its icon, right click and 
select Enable. 

To disable an enabled node, left click the node name or its icon, right click and 
select Disable.

A change in the Enable/Disable state of a hierarchy node will not be reflected 
on a remote DAServer Manager viewing the same DAServer. Collapsing and 
expanding the DAServer hierarchy tree on the remote DAServer will update 
the display.

Reset Hierarchy Node Component
You can reset a hierarchy node to make modified configuration parameters 
take effect without deactivating and reactivating the DAServer. Resetting a 
node causes all of its child nodes to be reset as well. 

The DAServer and Configuration nodes, and the nodes between them, cannot 
be reset. 

To reset a node, left click the node, right click and select Reset.

Delete Hierarchy Node Component
You can delete a hierarchy node any time. When a node is deleted while the 
DAServer is running, the deletion takes effect right away. Any existing items 
on subscription will be changed to a bad quality. The item quality will remain 
the same until the item is deleted.

To delete a node, left click the node, right click and select Delete

Enabled node

Disabled node



14 Chapter 1
Rename Hierarchy Node Component
You can rename a hierarchy node any time. If a node is renamed while the 
DAServer is running, the change takes effect immediately. Any existing items 
on subscription will be changed to a bad quality.    The item quality will remain 
the same until the item is deleted.

To rename a node, left click the node, right click and select Rename

Configuration Component
Each DAServer has a unique set of configuration parameters. For descriptions 
of those parameters, see your DAServer-specific documentation. The 
DAServer Manager also displays a set of common or global configuration 
parameters for each DAServer. Click Configuration in the Tree hierarchy just 
below the DAServer name to display the dialog box shown in Figure 3 in the 
Details pane.

Figure 3. Global Configuration Parameters

Click the Save icon to write the current data to the DAServer’s configuration 
set.



DAServer Manager 15
Note  Leading zeroes are always truncated from entries typed in numerical 
fields. In the Global Parameters dialog box, the zeroes are truncated when you 
click the Save icon. The behavior in the remainder of a DAServer’s 
configuration hierarchy depends on the refresh mechanism of the server-
specific programming logic.

Under Configuration, the DAServer’s configuration hierarchy is displayed. 
Click each to display its associated configuration dialog box in the Details 
pane. The configuration hierarchy behaves as follows: Clicking on the Local 
node or a specific DAServer node rebuilds the list below and collapses the tree. 
This behavior allows display of new DAServers or nodes that may have been 
edited or added by other users on the network.

Global parameters include the following:

• Device Group Update Interval. This parameter specifies the update 
interval of the <Default> device group. If it is not specified, all unnamed 
device groups have an update interval of 1000ms. The value is an integer 
representing the time in milliseconds. Default is 1000.

• Slow Poll Interval. This parameter controls the interval that the DAServer 
polls the field device after it goes into slow poll mode. This occurs when 
certain connectivity problems occur, such as an unplugged PLC. When the 
DAServer again achieves connectivity with the field device, it returns to 
normal operation and is governed by configured device group update 
intervals. The slow poll interval value is an integer representing the 
interval between polls in milliseconds per transaction item. Default is 
10000.

• Transaction to Subscription Ratio. This parameter controls the ratio of 
transaction to subscription messages in a DAServer at the time when 
several transaction messages are pending. The value is an integer 
representing the maximum number of transaction messages sent before 
sending a subscription message. Default is 2. The second half of the ratio 
is always 1. Therefore, the default ratio is 2:1, transaction messages to 
subscription messages. Transactions have a higher priority than 
subscriptions. If only one transaction message is pending, that message is 
sent first no matter how many subscription messages are due to be sent. If 
one or more transactions generate several transaction messages, this ratio 
applies to the number of generated transaction messages. This ratio 
ensures that a certain amount of subscription activity is guaranteed even in 
a transaction overloaded state. The value sets the number of allowed 
transaction messages to be arbitrated on the protocol before evaluation of 
due subscription messages is enforced. If subscription messages are due, 
one of them is sent before sending transaction messages again.



16 Chapter 1
• Transaction Message Timeout. This parameter sets the timeout for 
transactions (read/write/refresh/property) per message. The value is an 
integer representing the timeout in milliseconds per transaction message. 
Default is 60000 (corresponds to the default ValidDataTimeout in legacy 
I/O servers). A properly operating DAServer should never encounter this 
timeout because a transaction will always be completed by the protocol 
engine (successful or not). This timeout only prevents a client from 
hanging in a transaction forever if for some reason (bug in the DAServer 
specific code) the transaction messages are never scheduled until 
completion. The timeout is specified on an individual message level. It is 
not the maximum amount of time a transaction can take. It is the 
maximum amount of time between message updates within a transaction. 
The timeout has to be set in such a way that under no circumstances can 
data acquisition on an individual message take longer than this timeout. 
The time it might take for a transaction containing several messages 
theoretically can be multiples of this timeout.

• Server Protocol Timer. This parameter controls the interval between 
protocol activities for timer driven DAServers. Your DAServer 
documentation should state whether this value is used or not. The value is 
an integer representing the time in milliseconds between protocol 
activities for timer driven DAServers. Default is 50. This parameter 
corresponds to the default ProtocolTimerTick in legacy I/O servers. This 
value is ignored by DAServers with an entirely event driven protocol 
engine.

• Diagnostic Backlog Size. This parameter controls the maximum number 
of transactions allowed in the Transactions diagnostic root. When the 
maximum value is reached, transactions shown in the diagnostic root are 
deleted, beginning with the oldest transaction. Default value for this 
parameter is DAServer-specific.

Note  The Diagnostic Backlog Size parameter does not affect the number 
of transactions allowed by the DAServer. It strictly affects the number of 
transactions shown in the Transactions diagnostic root.

• Maximum Queued Transactions. With this parameter you control the 
maximum number of outstanding transactions in each of the three 
transaction queues (read, write, refresh). When a queue becomes full, new 
transactions are rejected. The minimum value is 1. The maximum value is 
300. The default is 75.

• Maximum Queued Updates. With this parameter you control the number 
of outstanding subscription updates for an individual item. When the limit 
is exceeded, the oldest subscription is replaced with the new subscription. 
The minimum value is 1. The maximum value is 1000. The default is 1.

• DDE/SL Timer Tick. With this parameter you control the time between 
processing DDE/SL client requests. The parameter is an integer 
representing time in milliseconds. The minimum value is 20ms. The 
maximum is 6000ms. The default is 50ms. Setting this value to a smaller 
number increases responsiveness, but may reduce throughput. The default 
value works well for most installations.



DAServer Manager 17
• Poke Mode. This parameter controls how the DAServer treats pokes 
within a transaction with respect to optimization and folding. Choose 
between three modes: Control Mode, Transition Mode and 
Optimization Mode. Default mode displayed is DAServer dependent.

• Control Mode preserves the poke order without folding. Typically 
used by batch and control applications that depend on order of the 
pokes and processing every item poked.

• Transition Mode preserves the poke order with minimum folding by 
keeping the first, second and last poke values of an item. Typically 
used by batch and control applications that depend on the order of 
pokes but not processing every item poked.

• Optimization Mode does not preserve the poke order and has 
maximum folding by only poking the last value of an item. Typically 
used by HMI applications.

• Case Sensitive. This parameter controls how the DAServer scans item 
(fully qualified item IDs) and device group names with respect to 
upper/lower case. Default is unchecked (case insensitive), which is 
recommended for working with legacy applications. Case sensitivity 
applies to item names (fully qualified item ID including hierarchy names) 
and device group names.

• Device Group Cache. This parameter is for future use only, and should 
not be selected. Some DAServers, in fact, may disable this option. In the 
future, this parameter will control whether the VTQ cache for items with 
the same ItemID is shared across device groups.

• Simulation Mode. This parameter sets the DAServer’s operation mode. 
Checking this element sets the DAServer in simulation mode, in which it 
simulates communication with a configured field device. Clearing this 
element sets the DAServer in normal operation mode. Default value is 
normal operation (unchecked). Availability of simulation mode is 
DAServer-specific. If it is not supported, this element is disabled.

• System Items. This parameter controls whether the system items appear 
in the browse interface and if they are recognized as valid ItemIDs by the 
DAServer's data acquisition interfaces. Default is selected (checkbox 
checked), for system items enabled. Unchecking this option means that no 
system items exist in the DAServer’s namespace.

• Unique Device Groups. This parameter controls whether the device 
group names are checked for uniqueness across all device nodes of a 
DAServer. In other words, when this option is checked, all device groups 
on a server node are considered one list across the namespace. And since 
device group names are not case sensitive, a specific name is allowed only 
once, regardless of case. When this option is deselected, you can have the 
same device group name in different device nodes but not in the same 
node (inside device groups, names are not case sensitive). In other words, 
deselecting this option means that device group names are unique on one 
hierarchy level only. Default for this option is selected (checkbox 
checked). Selected is required for working with DDE/SuiteLink legacy 
installations.



18 Chapter 1
Common Device Groups
Most DAServer-specific items in the Tree pane hierarchy under Configuration 
display another common component in the Details pane: Device Groups. Click 
any PLC device under Configuration to display the dialog box shown in Figure 
4 in the Details pane.

Figure 4. Device Groups Dialog Box

Caution!  Device group names are not case sensitive. Therefore, two device 
groups with the same name with different case should not be used.

Importing/Exporting Device Items
You can import a pre-generated set of device items into a DAServer 
configuration hierarchy. First, create a comma-separated variable (.csv) file by 
doing one of the following:

• Use a text editor like Notepad or an application that supports .csv format 
files like Microsoft Excel to create a new file.

• Export items from another DAServer configuration set to a .csv file. For 
information about exporting, browse down three paragraphs.

Each row in the resulting .csv file represents an item and each row contains 
two elements. The first element must be the item name; the second element 
must be the item reference string. The item name can be the same as the 
reference string or it can be an alias. If either the item name or reference string 
element contains a comma, use quotation marks around the element to avoid 
collision with the comma delimiters.



DAServer Manager 19
To import the .csv file, right-click in the Device Items configuration dialog and 
click Import. Browse to the desired .csv file. The items contained in the .csv 
file now populate the Device Items configuration dialog.

You can also export a set of device items to a .csv file. To do so, right-click in 
the Device Items configuration dialog and click Export. Provide a path and 
filename for the new file.

Caution!  Item names are not case sensitive. Therefore, two items with the 
same name except for capitalization are now allowed. This restriction does not 
apply to item reference strings.

Configuration Context Menus
Right-click on the main Configuration tree item of a DAServer, and the 
following items are displayed in the context menu:

• Archive Configuration Set. This command allows you to save the current 
configuration to a different configuration file. The new configuration set 
can be used at a later time or shared with another user on a different 
machine. This command is available for both active and inactive 
DAServers.

Important!  COM1 through COM9 are not valid Archive Configuration 
Set names. These names are reserved for system functions, and using them 
for Archive Configuration Set names either fails to create an archived set 
or causes error conditions.

• Clear Configuration Set. This command clears the contents of the 
current configuration file. You will be warned before this operation is 
completed. This command is available for only inactive DAServers.

• Use Another Configuration Set. This command displays a submenu list 
of all configuration set files in the DAServer’s configuration file folder. 
This command is available for only inactive DAServers.

• Delete Configuration Set. This command displays a submenu list of all 
configuration set files in the DAServer’s configuration file folder. You can 
select one of these configuration files for deletion. This command is 
available for only inactive DAServers.

Also, depending on the DAServer and configuration hierarchy level, additional 
context menu commands may be displayed, each beginning with the word 
"Add." This command adds the appropriate child object into the hierarchy, 
depending on allowable items on the hierarchy tree (as determined by the 
DAServer’s original rules file). The Add command varies depending where in 
the DAServer configuration hierarchy you are. The new child object is given a 
generic name, which can be renamed.

Note  The remainder of the context menu commands for DAServer 
configuration items in the DAServer Manager are standard for Windows or the 
Microsoft Management Console (MMC). Also, the context menus available in 
the Global Parameters dialog are standard Windows menus. See MMC help 
(MMC.CHM) for more information.



20 Chapter 1
Right-click on the Device Groups dialog box, and the following items are 
displayed in the context menu:

• Add. This command allows you to add a new device group to the Device 
Group List. It is automatically provided with the Update Interval set for 
Device Groups in the Global Parameters dialog box (Configuration item in 
the Tree view hierarchy).

• Delete. This command allows you to delete a device group from the 
Device Group List. You are prompted for confirmation before the device 
group is deleted.

• Edit. This command allows you to configure additional device group 
information. Clicking this command launches a dialog box in which you 
can do additional configuration. Availability of this command is server-
specific.

• Config Default Update Interval. This command allows you to configure 
an update interval for the default device group. This setting does not 
impact the update intervals for any other device groups.

Hot Configuration
Hot configuration depends on the DAServer-specific code and the type of 
configuration parameter. In most cases only a selected number of parameters 
can be configured while the DAServer is running, depending on the state of the 
object the parameter belongs to. In some cases, a significant amount of 
DAServer-specific code is required to handle a changed configuration (for 
example, changing the baud rate of an open COM port requires closing the port 
and reopening it with the new baud rate). If this functionality was not written 
into the code, it is not supported. Some parameter values simply need a new 
assignment to go into effect immediately (for example, if the response timeout 
for a port is changed it is compared in the next timeout checking cycle).

Diagnostics Component
All DAServers display at least six diagnostic roots: Client Groups, Structure, 
Transactions, Statistics, Messages, and Device Groups. Each diagnostic root is 
described below. See Figure 5 for an example of the diagnostic hierarchy. 
Your DAServer may have additional diagnostic roots and additional data 
displayed for the common diagnostic roots described below. See your 
DAServer documentation for descriptions of those features.



DAServer Manager 21
Figure 5.Diagnostic Roots

The Client Groups item contains diagnostic items for each plug-in that has 
been installed. In the example above, the DDE/SuiteLink plug-in is shown. 
Your display may vary depending on which plug-in(s) you have installed.

When you select individual diagnostic roots or items contained in one, the 
Details pane displays data for that root or item. Descriptive icons accompany 
each data element and indicate the quality of the information presented. These 
icons are described below.

Clock: Indicates that the data displayed on that line was not updated 
during the last update interval and the data item has just been scrolled 
into view. It is displayed until the next update interval, at which time it 
changes to one of the icons below.
White: Initializing (no VTQ available yet, no timeout yet)

Red: Error active 

Yellow: Warning active

Green: Normal active

Red Marked: Bad Inactive

Yellow Marked: warning Inactive

Green: Normal Inactive



22 Chapter 1
Client Groups Diagnostic Root
The Client Groups root displays all individual client groups in the Details pane. 
Data for each individual client group includes the data quality icon, Name of 
client, number of Items, number of Active Items, number of items with Errors, 
Update Interval, and group State.

Note  Only Client Groups and Device Groups display system items.

Client Groups icons are marked as active/inactive corresponding to their OPC 
group state. The Normal/Warning/Error color of the icons is set as follows:

Data for an individual client group includes data quality icon, Name of item, 
Client Value, Time, Client Quality, Subscription Message (Subscr. Msg), State, 
Location, and Device Group. Double-click on any item name in the Details 
pane, and a Diagnostic Info dialog box similar to the one shown in Figure 6 is 
displayed.

Figure 6. Diagnostic Info Dialog Box

The Diagnostic Info dialog box provides more detailed information about the 
client group’s diagnostics. This information varies between client groups and 
the type of data described. For instance, the Diagnostic Info dialog box shows 
Quality for transactions except for write transactions, for which it shows Write 
Status.

Icon 
State Client Group
Normal The OPC quality is good for all items in this group.
Warning The OPC quality is uncertain or bad for at least one item in this group and the OPC 

quality is good for at least one item.
Error The OPC quality is uncertain or bad for all items.



DAServer Manager 23
Select an individual client group from the Tree pane hierarchy, and the 
following Normal/Warning/Error icon colors apply:

Structure Diagnostic Root
The DAServer namespace may include many levels of hierarchy, some which 
have not been added (and therefore, are not visible) in the Tree pane. In the 
Structure diagnostic root, you can view data about as many levels of hierarchy 
as possible based on the structure of the DAServer. Data for each structural 
hierarchy includes the data quality icon, Name of item, number of Items, 
number of items with Errors, R/W Status, Value, Time, Quality, number of 
Messages, and Device Groups. The R/W Status column always displays R/W, 
which means that the structure supports both read/refresh/property transactions 
and write transactions. (See R/W Items in Diagnostics for further details.)

Structure icons are marked as active/inactive. Hierarchical elements (structural 
branches) are always marked as active, and the Normal/Warning/Error color of 
the icons is set as follows:

 

Icon 
State Individual Client Group
Normal The OPC quality is good.
Warning The OPC quality is uncertain.
Error The OPC quality is bad.

Icon 
State Hierarchical Element
Normal The status error code is greater than or equal to zero (not negative) and the OPC quality 

is good for all items on this level.
Warning The status error code is greater than or equal to zero (not negative) and the OPC quality 

is uncertain or bad for at least one item on this level.
Error The status error code is less than zero (negative).



24 Chapter 1
Hierarchical items (leaves) are marked as active if at least one group item 
referencing it is active. It is marked as inactive if all group items referencing it 
are inactive. The Normal/Warning/Error color of the icons is set as follows:

Important!  Error indications in the Diagnostics-Structure root do not 
necessarily mean that an error condition exists at the hierarchical level in 
focus. It means that an error condition exists at some point down the 
hierarchical tree.

Transactions Diagnostic Root
The Transaction diagnostic root contains all individual transactions. Data for 
the Transaction root includes the data quality icon, Type of transaction, item 
ID, number of Items, Status, Start time, and End time. The Status column 
displays whether the transaction is COMPLETE, ERROR, or INCOMPLETE. 
The Normal/Warning/Error color of the icons for the Transactions root is set as 
follows:

Note  Items below the root level in this hierarchy are subject to customization 
by the code and configuration of individual DAServers. 

Individual transactions that are pending are marked with a white icon (the state 
is undefined/pending). A transaction item element is always marked as active 
(viewing completed transactions is viewing a snapshot). Data for an individual 
transaction item include data quality icon, Name of item, R/W Status, Value, 
Time, Quality/Result, message ID (MsgID), and Location. The Quality/Result 
column displays the write complete code for Demand Write transactions and 
data quality for all other transactions. The R/W Status column displays R for 
read/refresh/property transactions or W for write transactions. (See R/W Items 
in Diagnostics for further details.) Location is the path of the hierarchical item 
name.

Icon 
State Item
Normal The OPC quality is good.
Warning The OPC quality is uncertain.
Error The OPC quality is bad.

Icon State Transaction
Initializing Transaction is in process.
Normal Transaction has completed successfully, and the OPC quality is good for all items or 

write completed with success.
Warning Transaction has completed successfully, and the OPC quality is uncertain or bad for at 

least one item or write completed with error in at least one item.
Error Transaction has completed with error, the OPC quality is uncertain or bad for all items or 

write completed with error.



DAServer Manager 25
Important!  For a Demand Write transaction, the data shown in the 
Quality/Results column indicates the success or failure of the item in the 
transaction. All zeroes (00000000) means the item was successful. A positive 
number means the item was successful but indicates a condition that should be 
noted. Double-click the item to open the Diagnostic Info dialog box, and note 
the Write Status data for additional information about the item. A negative 
number in the Quality/Results column of the Details pane of the Transactions 
root means the item in the transaction was not successful.

The Normal/Warning/Error color of the icons is set as follows:

Statistics Diagnostic root
The Statistics diagnostic root has no sub-nodes since it displays general 
DAServer data. The types of statistics available includes Server State, DAS 
Engine Version, Start Time, Current Time, Client Groups, Client Group Items, 
Client Group Errors, Device Items, Device Errors, and Messages. For each 
type of statistics, data displayed includes the data quality icon, type of Statistic, 
Value, and Unit/Info.

The Normal/Warning/Error color of the icons for the Statistics items is set as 
follows:

Icon 
State Transaction Item
Normal The OPC quality is good, write completed with success.
Warning The OPC quality is uncertain.
Error The OPC quality is bad, write completed with error.

Icon 
State Statistic
Normal The value is 0.
Warning The value is not zero and not equal to the corresponding total number of items.
Error The number of items with errors is equal to the corresponding total number of items.



26 Chapter 1
Messages Diagnostic Root
The Messages diagnostic root displays data for the root as well as individual 
messages. Data displayed for the root includes data quality icon, MsgID, 
number of Items, number of items with Errors, and Status.

The Normal/Warning/Error color of the icons for the Statistics items is set as 
follows:

Note  Items below the root level in this hierarchy are subject to customization 
by the code and configuration of individual DAServers.

Both messages and message items are always marked as active. Data for an 
individual message item include data quality icon, Name of item, R/W Status, 
Value, Time, Quality, message ID (MsgID), and Location. The R/W Status 
column displays R for read/refresh/property messages, W for write messages, 
or R/W for both read/refresh/property and write messages. (See R/W Items in 
Diagnostics for further details.) Location is the path of the hierarchical item 
name. The Normal/Warning/Error color of the icons for message items is set as 
follows:

Icon 
State Message
Normal The OPC quality is good for all items in this message.
Warning The OPC quality is uncertain or bad for at least one item in this message, and the OPC 

quality is good for at least one item.
Error The OPC quality is uncertain or bad for all items in this message.

Icon 
State Message Item
Normal The OPC quality is good.
Warning The OPC quality is uncertain.
Error The OPC quality is bad.



DAServer Manager 27
Device Groups Diagnostic Root
The Device Groups diagnostic root displays data for the root as well as 
individual device groups. Data displayed for the root includes data quality 
icon, Device Group, Update Interval, number of Items, number of Active 
Items, number of items with Errors, and Location.

Note  Only Client Groups and Device Groups display system items.

The Normal/Warning/Error color of the icons for the Device Groups items is 
set as follows:

Device group items are marked as active if at least one active group item (from 
any active group) is referencing it. They are marked as inactive if no active 
item in any active group is referencing it. Referencing means having the same 
fully qualified ItemID/hierarchical name and the same OPC access path/device 
group.

Note  Items below the root level in this hierarchy are subject to customization 
by the code and configuration of individual DAServers.

Data for an individual device group item include data quality icon, Name of 
item, R/W Status, Value, Time, Quality, message ID (MsgID), and Location. 
The R/W Status column displays R for read/refresh/property device group 
items, W for write device group items, or R/W for both read/refresh/property 
and write device group items. (See R/W Items in Diagnostics for further 
details.) Location is the path of the hierarchical item name.

The Normal/Warning/Error color of the icons for device group items is set as 
follows:

Icon 
State Device Group
Normal The OPC quality is good for all items in this device group.
Warning The OPC quality is uncertain or bad for at least one item in this device group, and the 

OPC quality is good for at least one item.
Error The OPC quality is uncertain or bad for all items in this device group.

Icon 
State Device Group Item
Normal The OPC quality is good.
Warning The OPC quality is uncertain.
Error The OPC quality is bad.



28 Chapter 1
R/W Items in Diagnostics
The R/W Status column in the Structure, Transactions, Messages, and Device 
Groups dialogs has the following meaning:

• Any item that has been updated with VTQ (good or bad) is marked R. 
Before being updated with VTQ, it is marked with a hyphen (-) for read-
uninitialized.

• Any item that has no pending writes (either has completed all write 
activities or was never poked) is marked W. If writes are pending on an 
item, it is marked with a hyphen W (-W).

The normal state of an item is R/W. All other cases reflect temporary or special 
states such as item in initialization state, item is processing a write, or error 
accessing item data.

Some variations in R/W Status meaning exist between the four diagnostic 
dialogs that contain it. The following describes these variations:

1. In the Structure dialog, an R means:

• The item was updated from any subscription or transaction with a 
corresponding fully qualified itemID at least once.

• A VTQ for any client group item pointing to this item is available if 
reading from cache and if the item is active.

The R should be missing only for a short period of time during 
initialization of an active item. Reasons for a missing R state include:

• Item was not active long enough to acquire data.

• Item cannot access data.

• The system item $SYS$PollNow was poked and the device item has 
not been updated yet.

In the Structure dialog, a W means:

• No pokes are pending on this item.

• All pokes have been completed.

• No write transaction items are connected to this item.

2. In the Transaction dialog, demand reading or demand writing creates a 
new transaction item. Each transaction item represents a unique demand 
operation on this item. Transaction items display R in the R/W Status 
column during read transactions and W during write transactions. So R 
means that the item’s VTQ was acquired in this transaction for this item 
and W means the item poke is completed. R also can represent a refresh or 
property read. Refresh is typically a device group-wide read (either from 
the field device or from cache) triggered by the client. A property read is a 
read of any property of an item (usually a property other than VTQ) by the 
client.



DAServer Manager 29
3. In the Message dialog, an R means item VTQ was acquired for this item 
and a W means item poke is completed.

4. In the Device Groups dialog, an R means item VTQ was acquired for this 
item. W is always set because there are no transaction items and poke is 
always complete. 

Time Zone Format
All diagnostic data has a date/time component. The DAServer engine sends 
diagnostic time information embedded in diagnostic strings or info. This 
allows the client to display the time in the selected format. You can view the 
current time zone component of the date/time stamp or set it by selecting one 
of three available formats from the Time Zone menu (located on the menu bar):

• UTC (Coordinated Universal Time): The date/time displayed is in the 
UTC time of the DAServer.

• Client Time Zone: The date/time displayed is in the client’s time zone (that 
is, DAServer UTC + client time zone).

• Server Time Zone: The date/time displayed is in the DAServer’s time zone 
(that is, DAServer UTC + DAServer time zone).

The Time Zone menu is displayed when you select DAServer Manager or any 
branch below it in the hierarchy.

Another characteristic of time data you may see associated with diagnostic 
data is related to how long-lived the data is. This characteristic is determined 
by the DAServer engine and is manifested in three formats as well:

• Short-lived data: Used for timestamping of data points of end devices (for 
example, PLCs, RTUs, and control processors). This format shows hours, 
minutes, and seconds.

• Medium-lived data: Used for transaction start and end times, this format 
shows month, day, year, hours, minutes, and seconds.

• Long-lived data: Used in the Statistics diagnostic root for DAServer start 
time and current time, this format shows the day of the week, month, day, 
year, hours, minutes, and seconds.

Note  The context menu commands for DAServer diagnostic items in the 
DAServer Manager are all standard for Windows or the Microsoft 
Management Console (MMC). See MMC help (MMC.CHM) for more 
information.

OPC Quality Flags
OPC clients display a variety of possible quality flags for an item’s data value. 
Those clients typically show quality flags in one of two forms: textual 
description or hexadecimal value.

If your OPC client displays quality flags in textual form, refer to the 
Description Table below for descriptions of those flags. If your OPC client 
displays quality flags in hexadecimal form, refer first to the Hexadecimal 
Quality Code Cross-Reference Table below.



30 Chapter 1
For descriptions of hexadecimal quality flags, first look up the hex value in the 
Hexadecimal Quality Code Cross-Reference Table. Then use the three 
numbers in associated Description Cross-Reference column to find the Textual 
Quality Words and Description in the Description Table below.

Together, the three descriptions provide a complete explanation for the quality 
code displayed in your OPC client. For example, hex quality code 0x001B (1, 
10, 20 cross-reference numbers) is described as follows:

• 1 Bad quality: Value is not useful

• 10 Comm failure: Communication has failed. There is no last known 
value available.

• 20 Constant: The value is a constant and cannot move.

Hexadecimal Quality Code Cross-Reference 
Table

Hexadecimal Quality 
Flag Description Cross-Reference
0x0000 1, 4, 17
0x0001 1, 4, 18
0x0002 1, 4, 19
0x0003 1, 4, 20
0x0004 1, 5, 17
0x0005 1, 5, 18
0x0006 1, 5, 19
0x0007 1, 5, 20
0x0008 1, 6, 17
0x0009 1, 6, 18
0x000A 1, 6, 19
0x000B 1, 6, 20
0x000C 1, 7, 17
0x000D 1, 7, 18
0x000E 1, 7, 19
0x000F 1, 7, 20
0x0010 1, 8, 17
0x0011 1, 8, 18
0x0012 1, 8, 19
0x0013 1, 8, 20
0x0014 1, 9, 17
0x0015 1, 9, 18



DAServer Manager 31
0x0016 1, 9, 19
0x0017 1, 9, 20
0x0018 1, 10, 17
0x0019 1, 10, 18
0x001A 1, 10, 19
0x001B 1, 10, 20
0x001C 1, 11, 17
0x001D 1, 11, 18
0x001E 1, 11, 19
0x001F 1, 11, 20
0x0040 2, 4, 17
0x0041 2, 4, 18
0x0042 2, 4, 19
0x0043 2, 4, 20
0x0044 2, 12, 17
0x0045 2, 12, 18
0x0046 2, 12, 19
0x0047 2, 12, 20
0x0050 2, 13, 17
0x0051 2, 13, 18
0x0052 2, 13, 19
0x0053 2, 13, 20
0x0054 2, 14, 17
0x0055 2, 14, 18
0x0056 2, 14, 19
0x0057 2, 14, 20
0x0058 2, 15, 17
0x0059 2, 15, 18
0x005A 2, 15, 19
0x005B 2, 15, 20
0x00C0 3, 4, 17
0x00C1 3, 4, 18
0x00C2 3, 4, 19
0x00C3 3, 4, 20
0x00D8 3, 16, 17
0x00D9 3, 16, 18
0x00DA 3, 16, 19
0x00DB 3, 16, 20

Hexadecimal Quality 
Flag Description Cross-Reference



32 Chapter 1
Description Table

Description 
Cross-
Reference 
Number

Textual Quality 
Words Description

1 Bad Value is not useful.
2 Uncertain The quality of the value is uncertain.
3 Good The quality of the value is good.
4 Non-specific There is no specified reason for the 

quality state.
5 Configuration error There is some server-specific problem 

with the configuration. For example, 
the item in question has been deleted 
from the configuration.

6 Not connected The input is required to be logically 
connected to something but it is not. 
This quality may reflect that no value 
is available at this time; for instance, 
the value may not have been provided 
by the data source.

7 Device failure A device failure has been detected.
8 Sensor failure A sensor failure has been detected 

(numbers 17 through 20 below may 
provide additional diagnostic 
information in some situations).

9 Last known value Communication has failed. However, 
the last known value is available. 
Note that the "age" of the value may 
be determined from the timestamp in 
the OPCITEMSTATE.

10 Comm failure Communication has failed. There is 
no last known value available.

11 Out of service The block is offscan or otherwise 
locked. This quality is also used when 
the active state of the item or the 
group containing the item is inactive.



DAServer Manager 33
12 Last usable value Whatever device was writing this 
value has stopped doing so. The 
returned value should be regarded as 
"stale." Note that this differs from 
Bad quality (No. 1 above) with Last 
Known Value (No. 9). That status is 
associated specifically with a 
detectable communications error on a 
"fetched" value. This status is 
associated with the failure of some 
external source to "put" something 
into the value within an acceptable 
period of time. Note that the "age" of 
the value can be determined from the 
TIMESTAMP in OPCITEMSTATE.

13 Sensor not accurate Either the value has "pegged" at one 
of the sensor limits (related to No. 18 
or 19 below) or the sensor is 
otherwise known to be out of 
calibration via some form of internal 
diagnostics (related to No. 17 below).

14 Engineering units 
exceeded

The returned value is outside the 
limits defined for this parameter. Note 
that in this case (per the Fieldbus 
Specification) the Limits descriptions 
(No. 17 through 20 below) indicate 
which limit has been exceeded but 
they do not necessarily imply that the 
value cannot move farther out of 
range.

15 Sub-normal The value is derived from multiple 
sources and has less than the required 
number of good sources.

16 Local override The value has been overridden. 
Typically, this means the input has 
been disconnected and a manually 
entered value has been "forced."

17 Not limited The value is free to move up or down.
18 Low limited The value has "pegged" at some lower 

limit.
19 High limited The value has "pegged" at some high 

limit.
20 Constant The value is a constant and cannot 

move.

Description 
Cross-
Reference 
Number

Textual Quality 
Words Description



34 Chapter 1



Index 35

Index

A
activate DAServer 11
Add 20
Archive Configuration Set 19
Auto Service 11
B
before you begin 5
C
Case Sensitive 17
Clear Configuration Set 19
Client Groups diagnostics 22
common components 8
common device groups 18
Config Default Update Interval 20
configuration 14
configuration context menus 19
configuration set

archive 19
clear 19
delete 19
use another 19

Control Mode 17
D
DDE/SL timer tick 16
deactivate DAServer 11
Default group 8
Delete 20
Delete Configuration Set 19
demo mode license 12
Details Pane 9
device group

add 20
cache 17
default update interval 20
delete 20
diagnostics 27
dialog 18
edit 20
update interval 15

device items
exporting 19
importing 18

Diagnostic Backlog Size 16

Diagnostic Info dialog box 22
diagnostic roots

client groups 22
device groups 27
icons 21
messages 26
R/W items 28
statistics 25
structure 23
transactions 24

diagnostics 20
disable Hierarchy Node 12
E
Edit 20
enable Hierarchy Node 12
examples of active/inactive DAServers 10
exporting device items 19
G
Global Parameters 14
H
hot configuration 20
I
importing device items 18
inproc 11
invalid license 12
L
license status 12
Local Node 8
M
Manual Service 11
Maximum Queued Transactions 16
Maximum Queued upates 16
Messages diagnostics 26
MMC help file 8
O
OPC

Hexadecimal Cross-Reference 29
quality flags 29

Optimization Mode 17
overview 7
P
Poke Mode 17



36 Index
Q
quality code cross-reference table 30
quality code description table 32
quality flags 29
queued updates-maximum 16
R
R/W items in diagnostics 28
Remote Network 8
reset Hierarchy Node 13
S
Server Protocol Timer 16
service

Auto Service 11
definition 11
Manual Service 11
Not a Service 12
run as 11
setting 11

Simulation Mode 17
Slow Poll Interval 15
standard features 9
Statistics diagnostics 25
Structure diagnostics 23
subscription updates

maximum queued 16
System Items 17
T
time zone format 29
timer tick

DDE/SL 16
Transaction Message Timeout 16
Transaction Timeout 16
Transaction to Subscription Ratio 15
transactions

maximum queued 16
Transactions diagnostics 24
Transition Mode 17
Tree pane 8
U
Unique Device Groups 17
update interval 15, 20
Use Another Configuration Set 19
V
valid license 12


	Contents
	Before You Begin
	About This Book

	DAServer Manager
	Overview
	Common Components
	Tree Pane
	Details Pane
	Standard Features
	Examples

	Activation/Deactivation/Service Component
	License Status
	Enable/Disable Hierarchy Node Component
	Reset Hierarchy Node Component
	Delete Hierarchy Node Component
	Rename Hierarchy Node Component
	Configuration Component
	Common Device Groups
	Importing/Exporting Device Items
	Configuration Context Menus
	Hot Configuration

	Diagnostics Component
	Client Groups Diagnostic Root
	Structure Diagnostic Root
	Transactions Diagnostic Root
	Statistics Diagnostic root
	Messages Diagnostic Root
	Device Groups Diagnostic Root
	R/W Items in Diagnostics
	Time Zone Format
	OPC Quality Flags
	Hexadecimal Quality Code Cross-Reference Table
	Description Table



	Index


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


